Nota lepid. 21 (2): 1 19-148; 10. VIL 1998 ISSN 0342-7536
A catalogue of the type specimens of Riodinidae
and Lycaenidae deposited in the collection
of Zoologisches Forschungsinstitut
und MuseumAlexander Koenig (Bonn)
Yuri P. Nekrutenko
Schmalhausen Institute of Zoology, UA-252601 Kiev 30, MSP, Ukraine
e-mail: ypnekrut@mbat.freenet.kiev.ua

white paper); handwritten (Forster) on printed form "Allo-
Type $ / Orthomiella / sinensis Elw. / W. Forster München"
(on pink paper). —Subsequent allotype designation, not
available, not published (cf. Forster, 1941: 626; ICZN, 72A).
tetrica de Sagarra, 1925
"
Raywardia telicanus, Lang, rassa tetrica, nova rassa" de Sagarra, 1925: 45.
Paratypes:
• $ with labels: printed "CATALONIA / Llinas 200 m. /
25.9.[19]25 Querci" (on white paper); handwritten "611" (on
crosslined notebook paper); printed "9/57 ex coll. / R.
Oberthür (on blue paper); handwritten (de Sagarra ?) on
a printed form "PARATYPE / L.[ampides] telicanus Lang /
tetrica Sag." (on blue paper).
• $ with labels: printed "CATALONIA / Llinas 200 m. /
5.9.[19]25 Querci" (on white paper); handwritten "612" (on
crosslined notebook paper); printed "9/57 ex coll. / R.
Oberthür (on blue paper); handwritten (de Sagarra?) on a
printed form "PARATYPE / L.[ampides\ telicanus Lang /
tetrica Sag" (on blue paper).
tibetanus Lorkovic, 1943
"E.\yeres\ argiades tibetanus n." Lorkovic, 1943: 451, Taf. 25. Abb. 14. 15; Taf. 26,
Abb. 13, 14.
Holotype:
• S with labels: printed "Batang. (Tibet). Im Tal / des Yangtze
(ca. 2800 m) / 23.5.1936 H. Hone" (on dirty white paper);
handwritten (Forster - sic!) on printed form "Holo-Typus
S I Everes argiades Pall. / thibetanus Lorkovic" (on pink
paper).
Allotype:
• with same locality label (14.8.1936); handwritten (Forster -
sic!) on printed form "Allo-Typus $ / Everes argiades Pall.
I thibetanus Lorkovic" (on pink paper).
143
Paratypes:
• 25(5, 19$ with same locality labels (different dates); hand-
written (Forster - sic!) on printed form "Para-Typus $ /
Ever es ar glades / thibetanus Lorkovic" (on pink paper).
togakusiensis Murayama, 1964
"Lycaeides subsolanus togakusiensis ssp. nov." Murayama, 1964: 36, Taf. 4, Fig. 6-9).
Paratypes:
• $, Ç with labels: handwritten (unknown hand) "Mt Tugakusi
(1911 m) / Pref. Nagano, Japan / 18.VII.1962 / leg.
Murayama" (on white stiff paper); "Paratypus" (on red
paper, in box); handwritten (Murayama) on glassine paper
(folded) "Mt. Togakusi (1911 m) / Pref. Nagano / Japan /
18. VII. 1962" $ bears a handwritten (Murayama) label on
glassine paper "Lycaeides subsolanus / togakusiensis /
PARATYPE".
volpii Romei, 1927
"Zizera lysimon Hb. razza Volpii n. f." Romei, 1927b: 275.
Holotype:
• S with labels: printed "TRIPOLITANIA / Sidi Mersi m.
30 / 07.VL[19]24 Ederli" (on white paper); handwritten
"619" (on crosslined notebook paper); handwritten (Romei ?)
on printed form "TYPE / L.[ycaena] lysimon Hb. / volpii
Romer (on deep red paper); printed "9/57 ex coll. R.
Oberthiir" (on blue paper).
Allotype:
• $ with labels: printed "TRIPOLITANIA / Sidi Mersi m.
30 / 73.8.[19]25 Ederli" (on white paper); handwritten "624"
(on crosslined notebook paper); handwritten (Romei ?) on
printed form "TYPE / L\ycaena\ lysimon Hb. / volpii
Romer (on deep red paper); printed "9/57 ex coll. R.
Oberthiir" (on blue paper).
Paratype:
• S with same labels except date on locality label (79.#[19]25),
"621" and "PARATYPE / VOLPII / Romer (on blue
paper).